

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

18-CV-2921 (JMF)

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

18-CV-5025 (JMF)
(Consolidated)

NYIC PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FACTS RELEVANT TO DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT4

A. Plaintiffs Discover New Evidence About the Citizenship Question’s Origins.....4

B. Defendants, Their Witnesses, and Their Representatives Concealed Evidence About the Decision to Add a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census.....6

 1. Neuman provided false testimony and withheld critical evidence.7

 2. Gore provided false testimony and concealed he received the draft letter from Neuman9

 3. Senior Commerce officials caused Defendants to misrepresent the completeness of the Administrative Record.11

 4. Defendants failed to conduct a reasonable inquiry as to the “senior Administration officials” and “other governmental officials” involved in requesting the Citizenship Question and Comstock falsely certified the completeness of the interrogatory response.16

LEGAL ARGUMENT 18

I. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE APPROPRIATE SANCTIONS FOR DEFENDANTS’ LITIGATION MISCONDUCT 18

A. This Court Has Multiple Sources of Authority to Impose Sanctions 19

B. Defendants and Their Agents Misled Plaintiffs and the Court.....21

C. Sanctions Are an Appropriate Remedy Under These Circumstances.....23

II. THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE TARGETED DISCOVERY TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT AND INDIVIDUALS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT24

III. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE SANCTIONS FOLLOWING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLETION OF LIMITED ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY32

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , No. 97-cv-0670, 2000 WL 554221 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2002).....	29
<i>Almeciga v. Ctr. for Investigative Reporting, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23
<i>Am. Exp. Warehousing, Ltd. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1967)	29
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	34
<i>Browning Debenture Holders’ Comm. v. DASA Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Burbar v. Inc. Vill. of Garden City</i> , 303 F.R.D. 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	29
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	19, 25
<i>Chilcutt v. U.S.</i> , 4 F.3d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18-CVS-14001 (N.C. Super.).....	3
<i>Cooksey v. Hilton Int’l Co.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	30
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Fin. Corp. v. JSC Alchevsk Iron & Steel Works</i> , 258 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 665 F. Supp. 197 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	3, 32

F.D.I.C. v. Maxxam, Inc.,
523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008) 32

In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.,
552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 32

Feld v. Feld,
No. 08-cv-1557, 2011 WL 13193354 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2011) 30

In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation,
80 F.Supp.3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 29

In re Good Hope Indus., Inc.,
886 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 33

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) 19

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum,
731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 30

Hargan v. Garza,
No. 17-654 34

Jung v. Nechis,
2009 WL 262835 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2009) 25

Margo v. Weiss,
No. 96 CIV. 3842 (MBM), 1998 WL 765185 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 1998), *aff'd*,
213 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2000) 22

Mattingly v. U.S.,
939 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1991) (U.S. is subject to Rule 11 sanctions, including
but not limited to attorneys’ fees) 32

McMunn v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.,
191 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 33

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Serv., Inc.,
51 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 22

Passlogix, Inc. v. 2FA Tech., LLC,
708 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 19, 23

Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Playboy Enters.,
663 F.2d 371 (2d Cir. 1981) 19, 20

Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.,
181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999)23

Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.,
306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)20

In re Richard Roe, Inc. (Roe II),
168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1999)31

S.E.C. v. Smith,
710 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013)22

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....3, 29

Shah v. Eclipsys Corp.,
No. 08-cv-2528, 2010 WL 2710618 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....20

Shim-Larkin v New York,
2019 US Dist LEXIS 19245 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019)20

Sussman v. Bank of Israel,
56 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1995)19

United States v. Gavilan Joint Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
849 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1988)33

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,
347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....33
